Act 919 SB 546

"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR ADDITIONAL RENTAL, MOVING EXPENSES, RENOVATIONS AND OTHER COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE REALLOCATION OF SPACE IN THE JUSTICE BUILDING FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, to be payable from the Constitutional and Fiscal Agencies Fund, or its successor, to be used for making allocations or payments therefrom for additional rental, moving expenses, renovations, and other costs associated with the reallocation of space in the Justice Building, the movement of existing agencies therefrom, and the allocation of such space for each year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1989, the sum of.....\$400,000. or so much thereof as may be required.

SECTION 2. All expenditures made from the appropriations provided by this Act shall be made only upon obtaining the advice of the Joint Interim Committee on Legislative Facilities.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and dertermined by the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1987 is essential to the operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1987 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1987.

APPROVED: April 13, 1987